A \
W&, okLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
‘g & Enterprise Services Addendum

\J

Y

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SW0817-L
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 5411, 5412

Contract Title: MRO-Maintenance, Repair, and Operations
— Lighting Supply

Contract Issuance Date: 11/07/2018
Contract Supplier: Batteries Plus & Voss Lighting
Addendum # 4
Addendum Date: 08/27/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley
Phone Number: 405-522-4480
E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.qov

Addendum Information:

Both awarded suppliers have agreed to renew this contract for one additional year. The
amended contract period shall now include:

11/07/2020 through 11/06/2021

Batteries Sooner, LLC dba Batteries Plus Bulbs Voss Lighting

4100 Will Rogers Pkwy, Suite 300 721 N Ann Arbor

Oklahoma City, OK 73108 Oklahoma City, OK 73127
Brandon Boozer Matt Casebolt

405-601-0694 405-949-1919
brandon.boozer@batteriesplus.com vossokc@vosslighting.com
Vendor ID# 0000076796, Contract 5412 Vendor ID# 70739, Contract 5411

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 1


mailto:brandon.boozer@batteriesplus.com
mailto:vossokc@vosslighting.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

